

RESOLUTION NO. 414 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors McDevitt, Loeb and Girard

AUTHORIZING INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH SARATOGA COUNTY AND AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH PARSONS CHILD & FAMILY CENTER FOR HOME-BASED CRISIS INTERVENTION (HBCI)

WHEREAS, Warren County, on behalf of Warren and Washington Community Services, is to enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with Saratoga County authorizing the Warren -Washington Counties Director of Community Services to oversee the Home-Based Crisis Intervention Program, and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate this program, the Warren County Purchasing Agent requested bids

for Home-Based Crisis Intervention (WC 40-13), with the term upon execution of the agreement for one (1)

year with four potential one (1) year renewals, and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that Warren County award the contract to Parsons Child & Family Center, the sole bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Warren County is hereby authorized to enter into an intermunicipal agreement with Saratoga County to oversee the Home-Based Crisis Intervention Services provided to the three counties (Warren, Washington and Saratoga Counties), and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify Parsons Child & Family Center of the acceptance of its proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with Parsons Child & Family Center, for Home-Based Crisis Intervention, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the bid specifications and proposal, for an initial term commencing upon the date of award, and terminating one (1) year thereafter, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and he hereby is, authorized to execute said agreement in the form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLUTION NO. 414 OF 2013

PAGE 2 OF 2

RESOLVED, that provided this resolution has not been rescinded or the authorization provided hereby otherwise amended or terminated, the Chairman may, by written agreement and upon receiving the recommendation of the Purchasing Agent and department head, agree to extend the contract authorized hereby in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid specifications and proposal for up to four (4) one (1) year terms from the date of expiration, and no further resolution of this Board shall be needed, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the program shall be funded from Budget Code A.4320.0165 470 - Mental Health Programs, Parsons Child & Family Center Contract.